exposure to bad debts is not significant.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices.

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases
by the Group in currencies other than the Group’s functional currency. Approximately 92%
(2022: 86%) of the Group’s purchases are denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the Group, whilst 5% of sales are denominated in the Group’s functional currency
(2022: 5%).
The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in the
Statement of Financial Position as they relate to the Parent Entity. Movements in the value of
the assets of the foreign subsidiary have no immediate impact on the profit/loss of the Group
as variations in the exchange rate impact the foreign exchange reserve (see Note 32 (a)) not
the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.
At 30 June 2023, had the Australian Dollar moved, with all other variables held constant,
post‑tax profit/(loss) would have been affected as follows:

2023 2022

+10% -10% +10% -10%

$ $ $ $

USD

Net results 675,645 (825,788) 371,149 (453,626)

EUR

Net results 9,040 (11,059) 5,858 (7,159)

GBP

Net results 53 (65) 400 (489)

NZD

Net results 293 (358) 108 (132)

Exposure to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas
trading transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis table is considered to be representative of the
Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk through the year.
In order to minimise XTEK’s exposure to currency fluctuation, the Group is increasingly
negotiating with government customers for them to accept invoices in the source currency of
the manufacturer. This provides a natural offset in the invoicing and cost base.

(ii)	 Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the cash at bank. At reporting
date, the Company had financial assets comprising cash and cash equivalents totalling
$6,894,578 (2022: $36,199,524) exposed to variable interest rate risk that are not designated
in cash flow hedges.

66 � XTEK 2023 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)XTEK Limited

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at
reporting date. At 30 June 2023, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below,
with all other variables held constant, the post‑tax net profit/(loss) for the period and equity
would have been affected as below.
The calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other
variables are held constant.

For cash held

2023 2022

+1.00% -1.00% +1.00% -1.00%

$ $ $ $

Net results 68,946 (68,946) 361,995 (361,995)

Equity 68,946 (68,946) 361,995 (361,995)

For borrowings

2023 2022

+1.00% -1.00% +1.00% -1.00%

$ $ $ $

Net results – – 14,147 (14,147)

Equity – – 14,147 (14,147)

32.	Reserves and Retained (losses)/profits
EQUITY BASED PAYMENT RESERVE
Equity based payments reserve of $1,882 relates to premiums paid on the purchase of Simmersion
Holdings Pty Ltd during FY16;

(a)	 Movement in reserves

2023 2022

$ $

Foreign Exchange Reserve

Balance at the beginning of the year 266,906 (369,292)

Creation on consolidation of subsidiaries 758,331 636,198

Balance Foreign Exchange Reserve 1,025,237 266,906

Equity Based Payment Reserve

Balance at the beginning of the year 41,842 36,502

Equity Based Payments – 5,340

Transfer to Retained Earnings (39,960) –

Balance Equity Based Payment Reserve 1,882 41,842

Balance at the end of the year 1,027,119 310,630

� 67

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)XTEK Limited

(b)	 Accumulated Losses

Movement in accumulated profit/(losses) were as follows: 2023 2022

$ $

Balance at the beginning of the year (17,558,856) (23,297,586)

Profit/(losses) for the year 6,093,520 5,738,730

Transfer to Retained Earnings 39,960 –

Balance at the end of the year (11,425,376) (17,558,856)

33.	Parent Entity
Set out below is the supplementary information about the parent entity.

2023 2022

$ $

Statement of Financial Position

Assets

Current assets 40,917,975 32,244,709

Non‑current assets 13,755,833 9,436,845

Total Assets 54,673,808 41,681,554

Liabilities

Current liabilities 31,312,886 11,395,29

Non‑current liabilities 912,998 1,846,064

Total Liabilities 32,225,884 13,241,357

Net Assets 22,447,924 28,440,197

Equity

Issued capital 52,502,403 52,061,051

Retained earnings (30,054,479) (23,660,814)

Reserves – 39,960

Total Equity 22,447,924 28,440,197

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Total (loss) profit for the year (6,433,625) 850,846

Total comprehensive (loss) income (6,433,625) 850,846

68 � XTEK 2023 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)XTEK Limited

34.	Interests in Subsidiaries
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following
wholly-owned subsidiaries in accordance with the accounting policy described in note 1:

Name Principal place of business/Country
Incorporated

Ownership Interest

2023 2022

% %

Simmersion Holdings Pty Ltd Australia 100% 100%

HighCom Holding Inc USA 100% 100%

HighCom Armor Solutions Inc (1) USA 100% 100%

HighCom Armor Sp. z.o.o(1) Poland 100% –

Note: (1) 100% owned subsidiary of HighCom Holdings Inc